

No. 99-2036

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE GOOD NEWS CLUB, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MILFORD CENTRAL SCHOOL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE, THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE
AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE, THE NEW
YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND PEOPLE FOR
THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

AYESHA N. KHAN*

**Counsel of Record*

STEVEN K. GREEN

Americans United for Separation
of Church and State

518 C Street, NE

Washington, D.C. 20002

(202) 466-3234

Additional Counsel for Amici Curiae

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

JEROME J. SHESTACK
JEFFREY P. SINENSKY
KARA STEIN
American Jewish Committee
165 East 56th Street
New York, NY 10022
(212) 751-4000

EDDIE TABASH
Of Counsel
8484 Wilshire Boulevard
Suite 850
Beverly Hills, CA 90211
(323) 655-7506

ARTHUR N. EISENBERG
New York Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 344-3005

ELLIOT M. MINCBERG
JUDITH E. SCHAEFFER
People For the American
Way Foundation
2000 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 467-4999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Inter-Relationship Between the Free Speech and the Establishment Clauses	5
A. The Free Speech Clause	5
B. The Establishment Clause	7
C. Reconciling the Free Speech and Establishment Clauses	9
II. A Reasonable Child Would Perceive School Endorsement If Good News Club Meetings Were to Take Place Under the Requested Conditions	12
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Agostini v. Felton</u> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	7, 8
<u>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</u> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	5, 6
<u>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</u> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Bronx Household of Faith v. Community Sch.</u> <u>Dist. No. 10</u> , 127 F.3d 207 (2d 1997), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1074 (1998)	18
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	9
<u>Campbell v. Tammany Parish Sch. Bd.</u> , No. Civ.A.98-2605, 1999 WL 562736 (E.D. La. July 30,1999), <u>rev'd</u> , 206 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2000)	18
<u>Capital Square Review and Advisory Bd.</u> <u>v. Pinette</u> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and</u> <u>Educ. Fund, Inc.</u> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	6
<u>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</u> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	7-8, 12
<u>Deeper Life Christian Fellowship, Inc.</u> <u>v. Board of Educ.</u> , 852 F.2d 676 (2d Cir. 1988)	18

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Exxon Corp. v. Heinze</u> , 32 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<u>Fairfax Covenant Church v. Fairfax County Sch. Bd.</u> , 17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1994)	18
<u>Full Gospel Tabernacle v. Community Sch. Dist. 27</u> , 979 F. Supp. 214 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	18
<u>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</u> , 202 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2000)	4, 7
<u>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</u> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 147 (N.D.N.Y. 1998), <u>aff'd</u> , 202 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Good News/Good Sports Club v. Sch. Dist.</u> , 28 F.3d 1501 (8th Cir. 1994)	18
<u>Gregoire v. Centennial Sch. Dist.</u> , 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990)	18
<u>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</u> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	21
<u>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</u> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	6
<u>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</u> , 508 U.S. 393 (1993)	<i>passim</i>

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</u> , 959 F.2d 381 (2d Cir. 1992), <u>rev’d</u> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	13, 18, 21
<u>Liberty Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Board of Educ.</u> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 176 (N.D.N.Y. 1998)	18
<u>Lynch v. Donnelly</u> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	8, 29
<u>Mitchell v. Helms</u> , 120 S. Ct. 2530 (2000)	7
<u>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</u> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	5, 6
<u>Randall v. Pegan</u> , 765 F. Supp. 793 (W.D.N.Y. 1991)	18
<u>Resnick v. East Brunswick Township Bd. of Educ.</u> , 389 A.2d 944 (N.J. 1978)	19
<u>Rosenberger v. Rector of the Univ. of Va.</u> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) <i>passim</i>	
<u>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</u> , 120 S. Ct. 2266 (2000)	9, 11, 12
<u>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</u> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	17
<u>Saratoga Bible Training Inst. v. Schuylerville Cent. Sch. Dist.</u> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 178 (N.D.N.Y. 1998)	18

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Verbena United Methodist Church v. Chilton County Bd. of Educ.</u> , 765 F. Supp. 704 (M.D. Ala. 1991)	18
<u>Wallace v. Jaffree</u> , 472 U.S. 70 (1985)	7
<u>Wallace v. Washoe County Sch. Dist.</u> , 818 F. Supp. 1346 (D. Nev. 1991)	19
<u>Widmar v. Vincent</u> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
20 U.S.C. §§ 4071-74 (1994)	15, 20
E. Erickson, <u>Identity: Youth and Crisis</u> (1968)	14, 20
<u>The Equal Access Act: Hearings on H.R. 2732 Before the Subcomm on Elementary, Secondary, and Vocational Educ. of the Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 98th Cong.</u> (1983)	16
Coleman, <u>Friendship and the Peer Group in Adolescence</u> , in <u>Handbook of Adolescent Psychology</u> (J. Adelson ed., 1980)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 98-710 (1984)	15
Note, <u>The Constitutional Dimensions of Student-Initiated Religious Activity in the Public High Schools</u> , 92 Yale L.J. (1983)	14, 20, 29
Jean Piaget, <u>The Intellectual Development of the Adolescent</u> , in <u>Adolescence</u> (G. Caplan &	<u>Page</u>

S. Lebovici eds., 1969) 14, 20

Religious Speech Protection Act: Hearings on
H.R. 4996 Before Subcomm. on Elementary,
Secondary, and Vocational Educ. of the Comm.
on Educ. and Labor, 98th Cong. (1984) 16

S. Rep. No. 98-357 (1984) 15, 27
